reported within the statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same such
amounts shown in the statements of cash flows:

2022 2021

Cash and cash equivalents 13,655,509$   7,586,633$
Restricted cash 2,141,565 1,516,985

15,797,074$   9,103,618$

NOTE L - CORONAVIRUS IMPACT

The outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) spread throughout the United
States beginning of  March 2020 and continuing into 2022. Multiple jurisdictions in the U.S.
declared various levels of States of Emergency. There is no immediate impact to the Entity’s
operations and any potential future impact cannot be reasonably predicted as of (Date to be
Determined)

NOTE M -   PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

The entity has restated its 2021 financial statements to correct an error made in a previous
year or years whereby the SEU classified certain Delaware State Housing Authority loan as
an expense rather than as a program loan receivable.

Net assets without donor restrictions as of July 1, 2020 has been increased by $1,000,000 to
correct this matter. The accompanying financial statements for 2021 have been restated to
reflect these adjustments as follow:

As Previously As
Reported Restated Adjustment

Program Loans Receivable 31,121,582$   32,121,582$   1,000,000$

Program Services 16,524,856$   15,524,856$   (1,000,000)$

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 65,860,101$   66,860,101$   1,000,000$

SUSTAINABLE ENERGY UTILITY, INC.
DBA DELAWARE SUSTAINABLE ENERGY UTILITY

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23

NOTE N - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has reviewed and evaluated subsequent events through October 20, 2022,  the
date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued, and has determined
there were no matters that require adjustments to or disclosure in the June 30, 2022
consolidated financial statements.

REPORT REQUIRED BY
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

25

111 Continental Drive, Suite 210 | Newark, Delaware 19713 | P: 302.266.0202 | F: 302.266.7070 | WhismanGiordano.com